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Introduction

Dear customer, you have made the right choice!

Your new maintenance-free Philips vacuum beard trimmer combines
innovative technology and outstanding comfort of use.

The integrated vacuum mechanism absorbs cut-off hairs during use and
guarantees a clean washbasin after use.

The contour-following comb attachment, the self-sharpening cutting
unit and the adjustment ring for selecting hair lengths of 1.5 to |8mm
ensure excellent cutting results and time-saving operation. The high-
quality precision trimmer guarantees a precise and defined cut and the
ergonomic shape of the appliance allows pleasant and comfortable
handling.

Your new Philips vacuum beard trimmer is excellently suited for cutting
and contouring your beard and sideburns.

General description (fig. 1)

@ Comb attachment

@ Detachable cutting unit

® Flexible hair guide

@® Hair-collection chamber & filter

@ Adjustment ring (Precision Zoom Lock™)
@ Turbo button

©® On/off button

@ Green charging light with battery-full indication
O Red battery-low light

@ Socket for appliance plug

@ Precision trimmer

@ Powerplug (2.5V/1500mA)

@ Cleaning brush

Important

Read these instructions for use carefully before using the appliance and
save them for future reference.

» Keep the appliance and the powerplug dry!
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» Check if the voltage indicated on the powerplug corresponds to
the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.

»  Only use the powerplug supplied.

» Keep the appliance out of the reach of children.

» Charge, use and store the appliance at a temperature between
I5°C and 35°C.

» This appliance is only designed for trimming the human beard.
Do not use the appliance for any other purpose.

» Do not use the appliance if the cutting unit is damaged or
broken, as this may cause injury.

» If the powerplug is damaged, always have it replaced by one of
the original type in order to avoid a hazard.

» If the appliance is subjected to a major change in temperature,
pressure or humidity, let the appliance acclimatise for 30 minutes
before you use it.

Charging

Charge the appliance fully before using it for the first time or after a
long period of disuse.

Make sure the appliance is switched off before you start charging it.
Charging takes about 70 minutes if the appliance is completely empty.
N insert the appliance plug into the appliance and put the

powerplug in the wall socket.

Battery indications

» The green light burns continuously during fast charging (fig. 2).

» The green light starts blinking when the battery is full (fig. 3).

» If the red light blinks when you switch the appliance off after
cordless use, the battery is low and needs to be charged (fig. 4).

» If the red light blinks but the motor does not start running when
you press the on/off button, the battery is empty and needs to be
charged.
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Preparing for use

Always comb your beard or moustache with a fine comb before you
start trimming.

Using the appliance

Corded trimming

Do not run the appliance from the mains when the battery is fully
charged.
> If the battery is low, you can also use the appliance from the mains:

Bl Switch the trimmer off, connect it to the mains and wait a few
seconds before switching it on.

Pl If the battery is completely empty, wait a few minutes before
switching the appliance on.

Turbo function

» You can use the turbo function for greater suction power and
increased cutting speed.

M Switch the appliance on (fig. 5).
P2 Press the turbo button (fig. 6).
When you switch the appliance off, the turbo function will

automatically be deactivated.

Absorbing cut hairs

The suction system is activated automatically as soon as you switch the
appliance on. It absorbs cut hairs during every kind of use, i.e. timming
with and without comb attachment and contouring. The flexible hair
guide follows the contours of the face and directs cut hairs towards the
nozzle of the vacuum mechanism.

We advise you to empty the hair-collection chamber after each
trimming session. When trimming long, dense beards it may also be
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necessary to empty the hair-collection chamber during the trimming
session in order to maintain optimal suction performance (see chapter
'Cleaning', section '"Hair-collection chamber").

> To ensure optimal functioning of the vacuum system, do not cut off
more than approx. 7mm of your overall beard length at a time. If you
want to cut your beard shorter, repeat the process one or more times.

Trimming with comb attachment

M Turn the adjustment ring (Precision Zoom Lock™) to the desired
hair length setting (see table) (fig. 7).

Setting Resulting hair length

.5 mm

2.5 mm
4 mm

55 mm
7.5 mm
9.5 mm
12 mm

|5 mm

OO N oy AN W N

18 mm

» The setting will appear in the window below the adjustment ring
(Precision Zoom Lock™).

If you are trimming for the first time, start with the maximum hair
length setting (9).

P2 Switch the appliance on (fig. 5).

» During trimming, you can use the turbo function for extra
suction power (fig. 6).
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[EN To trim in the most effective way, move the trimmer against the
direction of hair growth. Do not move the trimmer too fast.
Make smooth and gentle movements and make sure the surface
of the comb attachment always stays in contact with the skin

(fig. 8).
witch the appliance off.
s h the appl ff.

Trimming at the unique 'stubble look' setting
» Use the trimmer with the comb attachment set to hair length
setting |. This allows you to create a 'stubble look' (fig. 9).

Trimming without comb attachment

Use the trimmer without comb attachment to trim full beards and
single hairs.

M Remove the comb attachment (fig. 10).
> Never pull at the flexible top of the comb attachment. Always pull at
the bottom part.

Pl Make well-controlled movements and touch the hair lightly with
the trimmer.

Shaping with the precision trimmer

You can use the precision trimmer to shape your moustache and
sidebumns, to define contours and to cut single hairs.

M Remove the comb attachment (fig. 10).
> Never pull at the flexible top of the comb attachment. Always pull at
the bottom part.

Pl Remove the cutting unit (fig. | 1).
[EM Attach the precision trimmer (fig. 12).

Il When you are using the precision trimmer, hold the appliance in
such a way that the trimmer is pointing upwards (fig. |3).
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The appliance may only be cleaned dry.

Do not use abrasives, scourers or liquids such as alcohol, petrol or
acetone to clean the appliance.

Never use sharp or hard objects to clean the filter to avoid damaging
it.

Hair-collection chamber

M Switch the appliance off.

Pl Remove the hair-collection chamber (fig. 14).

[EM Remove the hairs by carefully shaking them out or by brushing
them out with the cleaning brush supplied (fig. 15).

Appliance

M Remove the comb attachment (fig. 10).
Pl Remove the cutting unit (fig. 11).

[EM Clean the cutting unit and the inside of the appliance with the
brush supplied (fig. 16).

IZN Reattach the cutting unit and the comb attachment to the
appliance (fig. 17).

Replacement

A worn or damaged cutting unit or filter must always be replaced with
an original Philips cutting unit or filter, available at your dealer or at
authorised Philips service centres.

Environment

» Do not throw the appliance away with the normal household
waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection
point for recycling. By doing this you will help to preserve the
environment (fig. 18).
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The built-in rechargeable battery contains substances that may pollute
the environment. Always remove the battery before discarding the
appliance and handing it in at an official collection point. Dispose of the
battery at an official collection point for batteries. If you have trouble
removing the battery, you can also take the appliance to a Philips
service centre, which will remove the battery for you and will dispose
of it in an environmentally safe way.

Removing the battery

Do not connect the appliance to the mains again after it has been
opened.

Follow the steps below to remove the battery.

N Disconnect the appliance from the mains and let the appliance
run until the motor stops.

Pl Remove the two side panels by means of a screwdriver (fig. 19).
[EM Remove the front panel by means of a screwdriver (fig. 20).
IZA Pull out the printed circuit board (fig. 21).

I Remove the rechargeable battery by means of a screwdriver and
detach it by bending or turning it several times until the
connections break (fig. 22).

Guarantee & service

If you need information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips
website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Customer Care
Centre in your country (you will find its phone number in the
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in
your country, turn to your local Philips dealer or contact the Service
Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and Personal Care BV.
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Troubleshooting

The red light. starts blinking but the motor does not start running when
the on/off button is pressed.

[N if the battery is completely empty, the red battery-low light.
starts blinking but the motor will not start running when you try
to switch the trimmer on. Charge the appliance until it is fully
charged (see chapter 'Charging').

If the suction system of the vacuum beard trimmer performs poorly or
does not work at all, check the points listed below.

PA Is the hair-collection chamber empty?

»  We advise you to empty the hair-collection chamber dfter each
trimming session. When cutting long, dense beards, it may also be
necessary to empty the hair-collection chamber during the trimming
session.

[EX Is the hair-collection chamber or the filter wet?
> Both parts may only be cleaned dry. If these parts become wet, dry
them carefully.

N Does the flexible hair guide in front of the cutting unit jam?

> The transparent hair guide needs to be flexible in order to be able to
adjust to the contours of the face. If it jams because hairs have got
stuck in it, remove the hairs carefully with the brush supplied. The
flexible hair guide should yield at the touch of a finger.

Il Do you move the appliance in the optimal direction? (fig. 8).

> for the best possible trimming and suction performance, we advise you
to move the trimmer upwards, against the direction of hair growth,
making smooth and gentle strokes.
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Introduction

Cher consommateur, vous avez fait le bon choix!

Votre nouvelle tondeuse a barbe Philips avec systeme d'aspiration ne
demande aucun entretien et combine une technologie innovatrice avec
un incroyable confort d'utilisation.

Comme le systéme d'aspiration intégré absorbe les poils coupés
pendant |'utilisation, le lavabo reste propre.

Le guide de coupe (qui suit les contours du visage), I'élément de coupe
(qui s'auto-afftite) et la bague de réglage (pour sélectionner une
longueur de coupe allant de 1,5 a 18 mm) assurent résultats excellents
et économie de temps. La tondeuse a barbe de précision de qualité
supérieure garantit une coupe nette et définie tandis que la forme
ergonomique de I'appareil permet une manipulation souple et aisée.
Votre nouvelle tondeuse a barbe Philips avec systeme d'aspiration est
parfaite pour faire la taille et le contour de la barbe et des favoris.

O Guide de coupe

@ Elément de coupe détachable

©® Guide flexible

® Compartiment a poils et fittre

@ Bague de réglage (Precision Zoom Lock™)
@ Bouton Turbo

© Bouton marche/arrét

@ Voyant de charge/pile pleine vert

O Voyant de pile faible rouge

@ Prise pour petite fiche

@ Tondeuse a barbe de précision

@ Fiche d'alimentation (2,5 V/1 500 mA)
@ Brosse de nettoyage

Important

Lisez soigneusement ce mode d'emploi avant d'utiliser I'appareil et
conservez-le pour consultation ultérieure.

» Gardez l'appareil et la fiche d'alimentation au sec.
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»  Vérifiez si la tension mentionnée sur la fiche d'alimentation
correspond a celle du réseau avant de brancher I'appareil.

» Nlutilisez que la fiche d'alimentation fournie avec l'appareil.

» Tenez |'appareil hors de portée des enfants.

» Utilisez, chargez et conservez |'appareil 2 une température
comprise entre 15°C et 35°C.

» Cet appareil a été congu pour tailler la barbe exclusivement.
Toute autre utilisation est a proscrire.

» Nlutilisez pas l'appareil si I'élément de coupe est endommagé ou
brisé, pour éviter tout accident.

» Lorsque la fiche d'alimentation est endommagée, remplacez-la
par une fiche d'origine, pour éviter tout danger.

» Sil'appareil est soumis a un changement important de
température, de pression ou d'humidité, laissez-le a la
température ambiante pendant 30 minutes avant de |'utiliser.

Chargez |'appareil complétement avant la premiere utilisation ou aprés
une longue période de non-utilisation.

Assurez-vous que |'appareil est éteint avant de le charger.

Il faudra environ 70 minutes pour charger |'appareil si la pile est
complétement a plat.

M Insérez la fiche de I'appareil dans I'appareil et branchez la fiche
d'alimentation sur la prise de courant.

Voyants de charge

» Le voyant vert est allumé continuellement durant une recharge
rapide (fig. 2).

» Le voyant vert commence a clignoter quand la pile est pleine
(fig. 3).

» Sile voyant rouge clignote lorsque vous éteignez I'appareil aprés
une utilisation sans fil, c'est que la pile est faible et doit é&tre
rechargée (fig. 4).
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» Sile voyant rouge clignote, mais que I'appareil ne se met pas en
marche lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét, c'est
que la pile est vide et doit étre rechargée.

Préparation a I'emploi

Peignez toujours la barbe ou la moustache avec un peigne fin avant de
commencer la taille.

Utilisation de I'appareil

Utilisation de la tondeuse a barbe avec fil

Ne faites pas fonctionner |'appareil a partir d’'une prise murale

lorsque la pile est complétement chargée.

> Sila pile est faible, vous pouvez aussi brancher I'appareil sur une prise
murale

[N Arrétez I'appareil, branchez-le sur la prise murale et attendez
quelques secondes avant de le mettre en marche.

P32 Si la pile est complétement a plat, attendez quelques minutes
avant de mettre I'appareil en marche.

Fonction Turbo

» Vous pouvez utiliser la fonction Turbo pour obtenir une plus
grande puissance d'aspiration et une vitesse de coupe accrue.

W Mettez I'appareil en marche (fig. 5).
3 Appuyez sur le bouton Turbo (fig. 6).
Lorsque vous éteignez |'appareil, la fonction Turbo sera

automatiquement désactivée.

Aspiration des poils coupés

Le systeme d'aspiration est activé automatiquement lorsque vous
mettez I'appareil en marche. Il aspire les poils coupés pendant tout type
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d'utilisation : avec ou sans guide de coupe, pendant la taille des
contours, etc. Le guide flexible suit les contours du visage et dirige les
poils coupés vers le suceur du systeme d'aspiration.

Nous vous conseillons de vider le compartiment a poils apres chaque
utilisation. Si la barbe est longue et fournie, il peut étre nécessaire de
vider le compartiment pendant la séance de taille pour maintenir une
aspiration optimale (voir le chapitre « Nettoyage », section

« Compartiment a poils »).

> Pour assurer le fonctionnement optimal du systéme d'aspiration, ne
taillez pas plus de 7 mm de la longueur de la barbe en une fois.
Répétez I'opération une ou plusieurs fois pour obtenir une barbe plus
courte.

Taille avec guide de coupe

M Tournez la bague de réglage (Precision Zoom Lock™) sur la
longueur de coupe souhaitée (voir tableau) (fig. 7).

Réglage Longueur de barbe obtenue

| 1,5 mm
25 mm
4 mm

55 mm
7,5 mm
9,5 mm
12 mm

I5 mm

NV N oy U N W N

18 mm

» Le réglage apparaitra dans la fenétre au-dessous de la bague
(Precision Zoom Lock™).
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Si vous taillez une barbe pour la premiére fois, commencez par le
réglage maximal (9).

P2 Mettez l'appareil en marche (fig. 5).

» Pendant la taille, vous pouvez utiliser la fonction Turbo pour
obtenir une plus grande puissance d'aspiration (fig. 6).

[EX Pour tailler le plus efficacement possible, déplacez lentement la
tondeuse a barbe dans le sens inverse de la pousse des poils.
Faites des mouvements uniformes et tout en douceur, et
assurez-vous que la surface du guide de coupe est toujours en
contact avec la peau (fig. 8).

I3 Eteignez l'appareil.

Taille a I'aide du réglage spécifique pour une barbe de
plusieurs jours

» Utilisez la tondeuse a barbe avec le guide de coupe réglé sur la
position |. Vous obtiendrez ainsi une barbe de plusieurs jours

(fig. 9).

Taille sans guide de coupe

Utilisez la tondeuse sans guide de coupe pour tailler les barbes entiéres
et les poils rebelles.

¥ Retirez le guide de coupe de I'appareil (fig. 10).
> Ne tirez jamais sur la partie supérieure flexible du guide de coupe.
Tirez toujours sur la partie inférieure.

[PA Faites des mouvements précis et touchez légérement les poils
avec la tondeuse a barbe.

Finition a I'aide de la tondeuse de précision

La tondeuse de précision permet de tailler la moustache et les favoris,
de dessiner des contours et d'éliminer les poils rebelles.

N Retirez le guide de coupe de I'appareil (fig. 10).
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>  Ne tirez jamais sur la partie supérieure flexible du guide de coupe.
Tirez toujours sur la partie inférieure.

A Retirez I'élément de coupe (fig. 11).
[EN Fixez la tondeuse de précision (fig. 12).

Il Lorsque vous utilisez la tondeuse de précision, tenez I'appareil
orienté vers le haut (fig. 13).

L'appareil doit &tre sec lorsque vous le nettoyez.

N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs, de tampons a récurer ou des
substances telles que l'alcool ou I'acétone pour nettoyer l'appareil.
N'utilisez pas d'objets pointus ou durs pour nettoyer le filtre afin de
ne pas |'endommager-.

Compartiment a poils

N Eteignez l'appareil.

[PAl Retirez le compartiment a poils (fig. 14).

EN Enlevez doucement les poils en les secouant ou en les balayant a
I'aide de la brosse fournie (fig. |5).

Appareil

N Retirez le guide de coupe de I'appareil (fig. 10).
PA Retirez I'élément de coupe (fig. 11).

IEN Nettoyez I'élément de coupe et l'intérieur de I'appareil 2 l'aide de
la brosse fournie (fig. 16).

I Fixez I'élément de coupe et le guide de coupe sur I'appareil
(fig. 17).
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Remplacement

Un élément de coupe ou un filtre usagé ou endommagé doit étre
remplacé uniquement par des pieces Philips d'origine, disponibles
aupres de votre revendeur ou dans un Centre Service Agréé Philips.

Environnement

» Lorsqu'il ne fonctionne plus, ne jetez pas I'appareil avec les
ordures ménageres; il est préférable de le déposer a un point de
collecte de produits recyclables. Vous contribuerez ainsi a la
protection de l'environnement (fig. 18).

La pile rechargeable intégrée contient des substances qui peuvent nuire
a I'environnement. Veillez a toujours retirer la pile avant de mettre
I'appareil au rebut ou de le déposer a un endroit assigné a cet effet.
Déposez la pile usagée a un endroit assigné a cet effet. Si vous n'arrivez
pas a la retirer, vous pouvez apporter 'appareil dans un Centre Service
Agréé Philips qui prendra toute |'opération en charge.

Retrait de la pile

Ne branchez plus I'appareil dans une prise murale aprés l'avoir
ouvert.

Suivez les étapes ci-dessous pour retirer la pile.

W Débranchez I'appareil de la prise de courant, puis laissez-le
fonctionner jusqu'a ce que le moteur s'arréte.

[P Retirez les deux panneaux latéraux a |'aide d'un tournevis
(fig. 19).

[EX Retirez le panneau avant a l'aide d'un tournevis (fig. 20).

0 Retirez la carte de circuit imprimé (fig. 21).

I Enlevez Ia pile rechargeable a I'aide d'un tournevis et détachez-la
en la pliant ou en la tournant plusieurs fois jusqu'au bris des
connexions (fig. 22).



FRANCAIS 2]

Garantie et service

Si vous avez besoin de renseignements ou si vous avez un probléme,
veulillez visiter le site Web de Philips a I'adresse www.philips.com ou
communiquer avec le centre d'assistance a la clientele Philips (vous
trouverez le numéro de téléphone dans le feuillet sur la garantie a
I'échelle mondiale). S'il n'y a pas de centre d'assistance a la clientele
dans votre pays, communiquez avec le détaillant de produits Philips de
votre région ou avec le service d'entretien de Philips Domestic
Appliances and Personal Care.

Résolution de problémes

Le voyant rouge commence a clignoter, mais |'appareil ne se met pas
en marche lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét.

[N Si la pile est complétement vide, le voyant de pile faible rouge
commence a clignoter, mais |'appareil ne se mettra pas en
marche lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét.
Chargez I'appareil jusqu'a ce qu'il soit complétement chargé (voir
le chapitre « Recharge »).

Si le systéme d'aspiration de la tondeuse a barbe n'offre pas des
résultats satisfaisants ou ne fonctionne pas du tout, vérifiez les points
énuméres ci-dessous.

Al Le compartiment a poils est-il vide?

> Nous vous conseillons de vider le compartiment a poils apres chaque
utilisation. Si la barbe est longue et fournie, il peut étre nécessaire de
vider le compartiment pendant la séance de taille.

[EN Le compartiment a poils ou le filtre sont-ils humides?
> lIs doivent étre nettoyés lorsqu'ils sont secs. Séchez-les doucement s'ils
ne le sont pas.

Il Le guide flexible a I'avant de I'élément de coupe est-il bloqué?

> Le guide transparent doit étre flexible pour s‘adapter aux contours du
visage. S'il est bloqué par des poils coupés, retirez-les délicatement
avec la brosse fournie. Le guide flexible doit céder au plus léger contact.
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I Dirigez-vous I'appareil dans la bonne direction? (fig. 8).

>  Pour obtenir le meilleur rendement possible de taille et d'aspiration,
nous vous conseillons de diriger la tondeuse a barbe vers le haut, dans
le sens inverse de la pousse des poils, en faisant des mouvements
uniformes et tout en douceur.
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